Warne Frest Reading - May 15 96
Passed: May 15, 1996
Published: May 16, 1996

ORDINANCE NO. 450

000445

AN ORDINANCE TO REPEAL AND RECREATE SECTION 15.08(a), (b), (e) and (f) AND TO CREATE SECTION 15.06(d) and (e) AND SECTION 15.08(i) and (j) OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE VILLAGE OF PADDOCK LAKE RELATING TO BUOYS, PIERS AND RAFTS AND SPEED RESTRICTIONS

The Village Board of Trustees of the Village of Paddock Lake, Kenosha County, Wisconsin, hereby repeals and recreates Sections 15.08(a), (b), (e) and (f) and creates Section 15.06(d) and (e) and Section 15.08(i) and (j) of the Code of Ordinances of the Village of Paddock Lake relating to restrictions on the placement of buoys, piers and rafts and speed restrictions in Paddock Lake to read as follows:

- 15.08 (a) Except as is provided in subsection (1) below, the Village of Paddock Lake may remove all buoys, markers, piers and their supports, privately owned or placed, which are not removed by November 1st of each year and charge the cost and expense of such removal to the riparian owner. If such charge is not paid within thirty (30) days after request therefore, a penalty of ten (10%) percent shall be added to such charge and the same shall constitute a lien on the property of the riparian owner and be inserted on the Village of Paddock Lake tax roll by the Village Clerk upon order of the Village Board and after notice to the riparian owner.
 - The provisions of §15.08(a), above, notwithstanding, owners of piers which are properly placed on the lake bed within the area bounded on the south by Lot 58 through 85 of Huntoon Woods Subdivision, on the west by 248th Avenue, on the north by Lots 320, 329, 107 through 97 and 86 through 91, all a part of Huntoon Woods Subdivision, and on the east by the channel of water which forms a portion of Paddock Lake and which is located on a line from the eastern most portion of Lot 91 of Huntoon Woods Subdivision directly south to the south shore of Paddock Lake (commonly known as "the channel" in Paddock Lake) shall not be required to remove their piers from the lake during the winter provided that the

000445

construction and location of such pier is in conformance with all state laws and local ordinances and further provided that each side of each vertical support at the end of such pier has placed upon it at a height of not more than thirty-six inches (36") nor less than twenty-four inches (24") above the water line (or the highest point of the supports in the event that they are less than twenty-four inches [24"]) a high visibility reflector to warn any pedestrians or operator of snowmobiles or other vehicles approaching from any direction of the location of such pier. Nothing contained herein shall relieve the owner of a pier located within the area identified herein of the responsibility to comply with all local and state ordinances and statutes relating to zoning, building or the deposit of materials on a navigable waterway.

- (b) All mooring buoys must comply to §30.74(2), Wis. Stats., and shall also have affixed to them the address issued by their permit pursuant to subsection (f) below. Such address shall be located at least twelve inches (12") above the water line, and shall not be less than one inch (1") in height.
- (e) No person shall place or maintain any raft or platform more than one hundred feet (100') from the shore unless prior written approval is obtained form the Board of Trustees of the Village of Paddock Lake or, in the case of rafts more than one hundred fifty (150') from shore, from the Department of Natural Resources. Rafts and platforms shall be anchored, have at least eighteen inches (18") of freeboard above the water line, be painted white, and have attached thereto, not more than twelve inches (12") from each corner or projection a red reflector at least three inches (3") in diameter. In addition, each such raft or platform shall have conspicuously placed no less than twelve inches (12") above the waterline the address of the owner in letters at least one inch (1") in height.
- (f) No raft, platform, bathing beach marker, speed zone marker, information marker, mooring buoy, or other marker shall be anchored or placed on Paddock Lake, unless a written application is approved by the Village Board of the Village of Paddock Lake. As to all such devices located on Paddock Lake, an annual application, accompanied by an annual Five (\$5.00) Dollars permit fee, must be made to the Village of Paddock Lake and approved by the Village Board. As part of the application, each owner of any mooring buoy or raft shall annually complete a certification on a form provided by the Village attesting to the owner's name, address and the address of all property owned within the Village by the owner.

05 15 96

000445

- (i) The Village will place and maintain SLOW-NO WAKE markers at the following authorized locations:
 - (1) North bay of Paddock Lake.
 - (a) One hundred feet (100') from shore at 6422 238th Avenue.
 - (b) One hundred feet (100') from shore at 6414 238th Avenue.
 - (c) One hundred feet (100') from shore at 6425 240th Avenue.
 - (d) One hundred fifty feet (150') from shore at 24301 64th Place.
 - (e) Two hundred feet (200') from shore at 6513 243rd Court.
 - (f) One hundred fifty feet (150') from shore at 6553 243rd Court.
 - (2) 68th Street boat launch.
 - (a) Seventy-five feet (75') from shore at a point fifty feet (50') north of 68th Street, extended.
 - (b) Seventy-five feet (75') from shore at a point fifty feet (50') south of 68th Street, extended.
 - (3) At a point at the mouth of the channel in the center of the channel on the southwest corner of Paddock Lake.
- (j) The Village will maintain and place a NO ANCHORING marker at the following authorized locations in Paddock Lake:
 - (1) Dry hydrant. On the west side of the channel located in the southwest corner of Paddock Lake, located east of 248th Avenue between 73rd Street and 72nd Street.
 - (2) Dry hydrant. On the northwest side of Paddock Lake at a point located on the east side of 243rd Avenue at 67th Street.
- 15.06 (d) No person shall operate a boat faster than SLOW-NO WAKE in the area between the shore and any SLOW-NO WAKE marker authorized in §15.08(i) of these Ordinances.

000445

(e) No person shall anchor any boat, watercraft or other device within fifty feet (50') of any NO ANCHORING marker authorized by §15.08(j) of these Ordinances.

May Dated at Paddock Lake, Wisconsin, this 15 day of

VILLAGE OF PADDOCK LAKE

By: Y Duling HOO DAON Marlene Goodson, President

Attest: Aug Rodin Doris Raditz, Oclerk